

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3278

ANSWERED ON 20.03.2025


HYDRO POWER PROJECTS


3278.  SHRI ARUN BHARTI:


 Will the Minister of POWER

be pleased to state:


(a) the initiatives undertaken by the Government to declare large hydropower projects as renewable energy sources;


(b) the provisions of Hydro Renewable Energy Consumption Obligation for the designated consumers;


(c) the measures implemented to rationalize tariffs for hydropower projects and their impact on electricity prices;


(d) the quantum of budgetary support provided for flood moderation and storage hydroelectric projects; and


(e) the progress made in developing the enabling infrastructure like roads, bridges, and transmission lines for harnessing hydro potential?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF POWER


(SHRI SHRIPAD NAIK)


(a) : The Government of India vide OM dated 08.03.2019 (Annexure-I) issued measures to promote hydropower sector which, inter-alia, included declaring Large Hydropower Projects (capacity more than 25 MW) as Renewable Energy source.


(b) : Ministry of Power vide Gazette Notification dated 20.10.2023 (Annexure-II) has specified the minimum renewable energy consumption targets for different designated consumers viz. electricity distribution licensees, open access consumers and captive users to promote consumption of non-fossil energy sources.


(c) : The Government of India vide OM dated 08.03.2019 (Annexure-I) issued measures to promote hydropower sector which, inter-alia, included tariff rationalization measures viz. providing flexibility to the developers to determine tariff by back loading of tariff after increasing project life to 40 years, increasing debt repayment period to 18 years and introducing escalating tariff of 2%. Also, Central Electricity Regulatory Commission vide Tariff Regulations, 2024 has taken specific measures to rationalise hydropower tariff viz. recovery of depreciation extended till first 15 years of the useful life and remaining depreciable value to be spread over the balance useful life besides allowing hydro


generating stations to charge depreciation lower than rates specified in Tariff Regulations, 2024 to enable reduced front loading of tariff, incentives for efficiency, optimized Return on Equity (RoE) of 17% for new storage / pondage projects etc. The details of these measures are in Annexure-III.


(d) : Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA) on 27.02.2023 has sanctioned an amount of ₹6159.40 crore towards flood moderation component of Dibang Multi Purpose Project (MPP) to be reimbursed on quarterly basis to NHPC. The quantum of budgetary support provided by Ministry of Power for flood moderation and storage hydroelectric projects is as under:


Sl.

No.

Name of the project

&Installed Capacity

Project

Developer
State

Grant released by

Ministry of Power till

date (₹ in crore)

1.
Dibang MPP

(2880 MW)
NHPC Arunachal Pradesh 546.86


(e) :   Ministry of Power, vide O.M. dated 28.09.2021 has issued guidelines for providing

budgetary support towards cost of enabling infrastructure for construction of roads / bridges. The ambit of budgetary support for the cost of enabling infrastructure has been widened vide O.M. dated 30.09.2024 by including the cost incurred for construction of transmission line from powerhouse to the nearest pooling point (including upgradation of pooling sub-stations of State or Central Transmission Utility), ropeways, railway sidings and communication infrastructure.


The budgetary support is in the form of „reimbursement‟ after achievement of 25% financial progress w.r.t. approved/original project cost. The amount released by Ministry of Power for construction of roads / bridges for hydroelectric projects is given below:


Sl.

No.

Name of the project

&Installed Capacity

Project

Developer
State

Grant released by

Ministry of Power till

date (₹ in crore)

1.
Luhri Stage-I HEP

(210 MW)
SJVNL Himachal Pradesh 42.75

2.
Dhaulasidh HEP (66

MW)
SJVNL Himachal Pradesh 6.38

Total 49.13


*****************


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (c) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 3278 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 20.03.2025

*************


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3278

ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 20.03.2025

*************


ANNEXURE-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

3278 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 20.03.2025

*************

Specific measures to rationalise hydropower tariff:


1. Measures to reduce front loading of Tariff: Until 2019-24 tariff period, recovery of Depreciation for the first 12 years of the useful life of hydro generating station was based on the Straight-line method (@ 5.28%) and remaining depreciable value to be spread over the balance useful life.


Under the Tariff Regulations, 2024 applicable for 2024-29 tariff period, to reduce front loading of tariff, a new provision has been introduced specifically for new projects wherein recovery of Depreciation, based on the Straight-line method has been extended till first 15 years (@ 4.22%) (considering repayment period of 15 years) of the useful life and remaining depreciable value to be spread over the balance useful life. There is no change for projects existing as on 31.3.2024.


Further, Hydro Generating stations are allowed option to charge depreciation lower than the rates specified in the Tariff Regulations, 2024 so as to enable reduced front loading of tariff. Enabling provision introduced in the Tariff Regulations, 2024 are as under:


“Provided further that in the case of an existing hydro generating station, the generating company, with the consent of the beneficiaries, may charge depreciation at a rate lower than that specified in Appendix I and Appendix II to these Regulations to reduce front loading of tariff ”


2. Incentives for efficiency: Tariff Regulations provides for incentives for hydro generating companies whose performance exceeds the normative parameters.

This rewards efficient operators and encourages them to continuously improve their performance and optimal usage of plants, which may result in cost savings to beneficiaries to avoid expensive procurement of power from the market. Various incentives provided to hydro generating companies are as follows:


a) Additional Annual Fixed Charges upto 3% of Capacity Charge if primary frequency response is provided beyond a threshold level of 30%.


b) Incentive shall be payable to a ROR Hydro generating station @ 50 paisa/ kWh corresponding to the saleable scheduled energy during peak hours of the day in excess of average saleable scheduled energy during the day (24 hours).


c) Secondary energy charge rate increased from ₹ 1.20/unit to ₹ 1.30/unit.


3. Optimized Return on Equity (RoE): RoE is set at 17% for new storage/pondage projects, while existing projects retain previous rates (16.50%/15.50%).


4. Separation of Insurance Costs: Given the rising cost of insurance (due to events like flash floods), insurance expenses will now be allowed separately based on competitive bidding and prudence check. This ensures that tariff calculations are more reflective of actual costs, preventing unnecessary financial strain on consumers.


5. Support for Local Infrastructure: Up to ₹ 10 lakh/MW for development of local infrastructure, reducing project delays and cost and time over run.


6. Sharing of Non-Tariff Income: Hydro generating companies have considerable resources in the form of assets such as land banks and other enabling infrastructure that can be utilised to increase non-core revenues, ecotourism, etc. Accordingly, in order to encourage Hydro generating companies to further strengthen the eco-tourism, provision of sharing of Non-tariff income from eco-

tourism has been introduced:


“84. Sharing of Non-Tariff Income: The non-tariff net income in case of generating station and transmission system from rent of land or buildings, ecotourism, sale of scrap, and advertisements shall be shared between the generating company or the transmission licensee and the beneficiaries or the long term customers, as the case may be, in the ratio of 1 : 1.”


7. Further, under the CERC (Sharing of Inter-state Transmission Charges and Losses) Regulations 2020 including amendments, the power scheduled from hydro generating stations are eligible for waiver of transmission charges as per the trajectory specified under the Regulations.


*************

